21. Risk management objectives and policies

The Group is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The Group’s risk
management is coordinated by the Group Treasury function, in close co-operation with the Board of

directors.  Treasury activities take place under procedures and policies approved and monitored by

the Board. They are designed to minimise the financial risks faced by the Group.

The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes or

utilise any derivative financial instruments. The most significant financial risks to which the Group is

exposed are described below.

Interest rate risk

The Group has financed its operations through a mixture of retained profits and bank borrowings

and has sourced its main borrowings through a variable rate Group overdraft facility and an invoice

discounting facility.   Competitive interest rates are negotiated. The following table illustrates the

sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates

of +/- one percentage point with effect from the beginning of the year.

 2018

£’000

2018

 %

2017

£’000

2017

%

Increase /(decrease) in net result and equity  +1% -1% +1% -1%

£’000 52 (52) 42 (42)

The interest rate on the invoice discounting facility is 2.25% based on the year-end balance of

£4,639,000 this gives an estimated annual interest charge for 2019 of £104,000.

 Liquidity risk

 The Group seeks to mitigate liquidity risk by effective cash management.  The Group’s policy
throughout the year has been to ensure the continuity of funding by using an overdraft facility of

£50,000 and an invoicing discount facility up to £9.0m as required. The invoice discounting facility

revolves on an average maturity of 120 days and is repayable on demand.

 Credit risk

 The Group extends credit to recognised creditworthy third parties.  Trade receivable balances (note

16) are monitored to minimise the Group’s exposure to bad debts.  Individual credit limits are set

[…]

provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, and employees and;

• To provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services

commensurately with the level of risk.

 The Group uses its overdraft and invoice discounting facilities to manage its short-term working

capital requirements. The Group manages the capital structure and ratio of debt to equity and

adjusts it in the light of changes in economic conditions.

25. Effects of changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 with a transition date of 1 January 2018. As a result of the

adoption of IFRS 15 deferred costs of £171,000 associated with certain contracts at 31 December

2017 (31 December 2016: £Nil) were identified which do not meet the recognition criteria in IFRS 15.

Accordingly, the comparative figures have been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS15, together

with the associated tax impact as shown below.  The adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the

comparatives.
31 December

2017 as

originally

presented

IFRS 15 IFRS 9

1 January

2018 as

restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £'000

Revenue 71,687 - - 71,687

Cost of sales (59,710) - - (59,710)

Gross profit 11,977 - - 11,977

Administrative expenses (10,559) (171) - (10,730)

Profit from operations 1,418 (171) - 1,247

Finance expense (81) - - (81)

Profit before tax 1,337 (171) - 1,166

Tax expense (216) 33 - (183)

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,121 (138) - 983

Earnings per ordinary share:

Basic 8.06p (0.99p) - 7.07p

Diluted 7.53p (0.92p) - 6.61p

Financial report

________________________________________________________________________________

Page | 66

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2018 | Stock code: RTC

Notes to the Group financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

31 December

2017 as

originally

presented

IFRS 15 IFRS 9

1 January

2018 as

restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £'000

Assets

Non-current assets 2,098 - - 2,098

Cash and cash equivalents 161 - - 161

Inventories 6 - - 6

Trade and other receivables 13,223 (171) - 13,052

Total assets 15,488 (171) - 15,317

Liabilities

Trade and other liabilities (6,310) - - (6,310)

Corporation tax (209) 33 - (176)

Current borrowings (4,712) - - (4,712)

Deferred tax liabilities (68) - - (68)

Net assets 4,189 (138) - 4,051

Share capital 146 - - 146

Share premium 120 - - 120

Own shares held (473) - - (473)

Reserves 265 - - 265

Retained earnings 4,131 (138) - 3,993

Total equity 4,189 (138) - 4,051

Gearing ratio 1.1 0.1 - 1.2

IFRS 15 has replaced IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts as well as various

interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretation Committee. It has impacted the Group in respect of

one contract for which certain mobilisation costs were previously to be amortised over the life of the

contract. Under IFRS 15 these costs are now being written off as incurred. Comparatives have been

restated as noted above.

Financial report

________________________________________________________________________________

Page | 67

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2018 | Stock code: RTC